i—

At a Regular Meeting of the Common Council of the City
of Plattsburgh, New York, held July 2, 1948,

Present: Mayor Davies, Aldermen Holland, LeClair, Villoni,Croteaun
Bardi and Ryan.

Absent: None

By Alderman Cardi; seconded by Alderman Holland,"

LOCAL IAW NO, 6 of 1948
ENTITILED AN ACT to amend Section 11, Chapter 269 of the

Laws of 1902, as amended by variouS ILocal Laws to date, in this
instance providing for the minimum and maximum compensation,

rate of increase and time of taking effect of such inereases,

for the city officials and city department heads of the City of
Plattsburgh, New York; and amending Section 11-B of the Charter
of the City of Plattsburgh, providing for the minimum and maxi-
mum compensation, rate of increase and time of taking effect of

such increases, for employees of said City of Plattsburgh, inc-

luding both annual salaries and hourly wage fates. R

/
S
BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and the Common Council of the“

City of Plattsburgh, New York, as follows:
SECTION 1. SECTION 11 of Chapter 269 of the Laws of 1902, as
amended to date is hereby amended to read as follows:
‘ Section 11, Compensatign of City Officials and City Depart-
ment Heads,
The members of the Planning Board, members of the Zoning
Commission, members of the Plumbing Board, members of the Board

of Health, members of the Library Board, members of the Park and

/¢if

Beach~Cdmmission, members of the Youth Commission, members of the =

Municipal Airport Commission, except the secretary, and members
of the Board of Education except the secretary, shall recieve no
compgnsation for their serviées. ;

{Tpe salary of the Mayor shall be $2,300.00 per year, Of
that figure, $230.00 (10%) shall be payable by the Municipal

Lighting Department; $460,00(20%) shall be payable by the Water

Department; $115.00 (5%) shall be payable from Sewer Revenues,
(1) :

e
[ H

ot



350

o

A

S LD

Faed

balance, 60% from the General Budgetary Accounts,

and the balance, $1,495,00 shall be payable from the Generél
Budgetary Accounts,

The salary of each Alderman shall be $1L4.00 for each meeting
of the Common Councill actually attended, but ndt to exceed the
sum of $700,00 for each Alderman per annum, payable from the
General Budgetary Accounts, '

The salary of the City Chamberlain, upon appointment, shall
be $3,700.00 per year; the same to be increased annually at the
rate of $100.00 per year until the maximum salary of $4,200,00
is attained., Of that figure, 15% shall be payable by the Muni-
cipal Lighting Department, 20% shall be payable by the Water

Department, 5% shall be payable from Sewer Revenues; and the

The salary of the City Clerk, upon appointment, shall be
$3,400,00 per year; the same to be increased at the raté of $200.
per year until the maximum salary of $4,800.00 is attained., Of
that figure, 5% shall be payable by the Municipal Lighting Depart
ment 20% shall be payable by the Water Departmeht' 5% shall be
payable from Sewer Revenues, and the balance, 70% shall be pay-
able from the General Budgetary Accounts,

The salary of the Deputy City Clerk, upon appointment,
shall be $2,600.00 per year; the same to be increased at the rate
of $100.00 per year until the maximum salary of $2, 800,00 is
attained. OFf that figure, 5% shall be pyaable by the Municipal
Lighting Department; 20% shall be payable by the Water Depart-
ment; 5% shall be payable from Sewer Revenues, and the balance
70% shall be prayable from the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of each member of the Board of Assessors, shall
be $430.00 per year, except the Chairman of the Board of Assesse
ors, who shall be paid %5@0.00 per year, all of which shall be
payable from the Generzl Budgetary Accounts,

(2)

—

A4




- the Water Department; $125.00 (5%) shall be payable from Sewer

-Commission shall be $760.00 per year, which shall be payable from

-in any one~year, all of which shall be payable from the City

- $100.00 per year until the maximum salary of $2,700.00 is attai-

The salary of the‘Corporétion Counsel shall be $2,500,00
per year. Of that figure, $250.00 (10%) shall be payable by the

Municipal Lighting Department; $500.00 (20%) shall be payable by

Revenues, and the balance $1,625,00 (65%) shall be payable from
General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of each member of the Municipal Civil Service

the General Budgetary Accounts.

Inspectors of Election and such other Elecﬂion Officers as are
entitled to be appointed, shall receive compensation which is
hereby fixed as follows: Primary Day, $7.00; each Registration
Day, $7.00 and for General Election Day, $13.00, all of which
shall be payable frbm the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of the Chief of Pol;ce, upon appolntment, shall
be $2,800.0oﬁper year; the same to be increased at the rate of
$100.00 per year until the maximum salary of $3,200 is attained,
all of which shall shall be payable from the Police Fund in the
General Budgetary Accounts, ’

- The salary of the City Judge shall be $2,400.00 per year,
all of which shall be payable from the City'Court and/or Police.
Fund in the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of the Acting City Judge shall be $5,00 per each

Va0

day during which he sits, but not to exceed the sum of $300,00

Court and/or Police Fund in the General Budgetary Fum Accounts.
The salary of the Fire Chief, upon. appointment, shall be
$2,800.00 per year; the samé to. be increased at the rate of $100,
per year until the maximum salary of $3,200,00 per year is attai-
ned, all of which shall bepayable from the Fire Fund of the Gen-

eral Budgetary Accounts,
The salary of the Building Inspector, upon appointment, shall

be $2,400.00 per year; the same to be increased at the rate of

ned, all of which shall be payable from the Building Inspector's

appropriation of the General Rudoetarty Anamimba



()

ment, shall»bé $4,000,00 per year; the same to be increased at

The salary of the Sealer of Weights aﬁd Measures shall be
$485,00 ber year, all of which shall be payable from that appro-
prlation of the General Budgetary Eucounts.,

The salary of the Plumbing Inspector sahll be $900. OO per year

GE

all of which shall be payable from that appropriation in the Gen-
eral Budgetary Accounts, -

The salary of the Health Officer shall be $1,250.00 per
yeari all of which shall he payable from the Board of Health Fund
of the General Budgetary Accounts.,

The salary of the Public Works Buperintendent, upon appoint-

the rate of $100.00 ber year until the maximum salary of $4,700.‘
is attained, Of that figure,'50% shall be payable by the Water
Department; the sum of $500.00 shall he payable by the Municipal
Airport Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts, and the balance
shall be payable from the Street and Sewer Fund of the General
Budgetary Accounts,

The salary of the Recreation Director, upon appointment,
shall be $3,200.00 per year; the same to be increased at the rate
of $250.00 per year until the maximum salary of $3,700.00 per
year is reached; all of which shall be payable from the Recreation
Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of the Secretary of the Airport Commission shall
be $1,500,00 per year, all of which shall be payable from the
Municipal Airport Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts.

Supervisors and Constables shall be entitled to receive the
same compensation for their services asg corresponding officers
in the Town# of the County of Clinton are entitled to receive for

like services.

ection T1=B- of the City Charter-is- -hereby-amended

I's A —
to- read as~£OIIGWS. ;{ Coe
A

There shall be in the various departments listed below,

SECTION 2,

the following positions which sre cdassified in the Iuniecipal
Civil Service of the City of Plattsburgh, and occupants of wich

shall receive compensatiqn in accordance with the schedules



v

hereinbelow contained. Column 1 indicates the minimum or entra-
ace compensation for the respective positions; Column 2 indicates
the maximum compensation for the respective positions, and Column
3 indicates the rate of annual increase until the maximum .compen=~

sation in Column 2 is attained.

POSITION Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

) Minimum Maximum Increment
City Chamberlain's Office

. r,z é oL 4(? oe .

Bookkeeper $ 2,%00.00 $ 2,700.00 $ 100,00
Senior Clerk 253 29330.00 2035 2,530,00 100,00
Junicl‘ CleI‘k / t) 5;»[:\ l’ 688000 f«“i/ ‘9151,;928000 120e OO
Junior Stenographer 1,55%.00 1,818.00 132,00
Junior Typist 1,420,00 "1,620500 ¢ 100.00
City Clerk's Office:s . P
~ Al ) S
Senior Stenographer 2,4%00,00 2,620,00 110,00
Sénior Clerk 24330.00 24530.00 . 100,00
JuniOI‘ Clel‘k / "’? S l’ 688.00 ~‘} "; ﬁgl, 928.00 1200 OO
Junior Stenographer . 1y554%,00 1,818,00 132,00
Janitors 24300.,00 ., 29500.00 100.00
Cleaners . ) &1 1971%,00 €14 1,714,00 ——

CITY‘COURTs The salary of the Clerk of the City Court shall
be $2:g%g.00 per year, all of which shall be payable from the
City Court.and/or Bolice Fund of the General Budgetary Acéounts.

POLICE DEPARTMENT s The salary of the Police Sergeants shall
be $2,?5§ioo per year, all of which shall be payable from the
Police Fund of.the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary of each Regular Patrolman shall be as follows:
,Aﬁi}zooooo for the first year of service,

»~> #2,300.00 for the second year of service, .
. {z $2,500.00 for the tgii%:year and each succeeding year
‘ £

Ao

f:,)“ ! iy i
all of which shall be payable @rom the Police Fund of the General

Budgetary Accounts.

FIRE DEPARTMENT: The salary of the Assistant Fire Chief shall
g - . )

be $2,700.00 per year, all of which shall be payable from Fire
Fund of the General Budgetary Accounts.

The salary ofeach Regular Fireman shall be as follows:

JHOP $2,200,00 for the first year of service,

<l $2,300.00 for the second year of service,
% $2,500.00 for the third year and each succeeding year,

all‘gf which shall be payable from the Fire Fund of the General

Budgetary Accounts,

(5)




POSITION Column 2 Column 3
Minimum . Maximum Increment
Department of Health:

" Public Health Nurse 2,388.00 2,988.00 100,00
Junior Stenographer 1,554%,00 1,818,00 132,00
Milk Inspector 1,300.00 1,300.,00 -
Pediatrician 165,00 165.00 —

POSITION , = .-, Column ] Column 2 Column3y
. T Minimum Maximum Increment
Public Works Departments
" Filtration Plant Operator 2,800.00 3,500,00 100.00
~——[~Sewage Treatment Plant Opr. 2,800,00 34500,00 100,00
Asst. Supt. of Public Works 2,500,00 _ 2,800,001 100,00
—~——Water Maintenance Foremai 2,400,004734 25720400 o 166,66 /-
< Tree Surgeaon ., 2,%00,00 2,700,00 100,00
< % futomotive Mechanic Foreman™é 2,300,00 ’ 193,33
Water Maintenance Man A F{2,300,00 & 5 103,33
"“"’tﬁIjSenior Motor Equipment Oper.) 42,300,00 &* 100,00
~—" " PFiltration Plant Attendant £} 2,100,00 122103.33
© TAutomotive Mechanic 2 % 2,000000 - - 144,00
T Motor Equipment Operator 5,.7 1,750,00 > 27 100.00
Storekeeper G 7 19710.00 2 110,00
Public ILibrarys
Librarian 2,288,00 2,588,00 100,00
Assistant Iibrarian 1,750.00 2,080,00 100,00
Clerk : 1,385.00 1,585,00 100,00
Janitor l, 158000 l, 158¢OO o e

(6)

Call Firemen shall be pald at the rate of $110.00 per year,
all of which shall be payable from the Fire Fund of the General
Budgetary Accounts.

Column 1

The Dentist Shall receive $11.00 per clinie, when employed;

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT:  HOURLY WAGE RATES: Skilled Iabor-

10
ers shall receive $1.05 per hour; semi-skilled laborers shall re-

e

ceive $l.gg per hour, and common laborers shall receive 95 an how
which shall be payable either fiom the General Budgetary Accounts
( Street and Sewer Fund or Sewer Operation and Maintenance Fund)
or from the Water Department, according to the classificatiog of

the laborr performed.

" SECTION 3, Annual increments for current incumbents,
1. Present incumbents among the various city officials,

city department heads and city employees who have served in their
present positions a number of years equal to that required, on the
basis of the annual salary or wage increments, to attain the max-
imum salaries for their respective positions and whe have hereto-

fore received the maximum salaries for their respective positions,




shall henceforth receive the maximum salaries as herein provided,
20 Present incumbents among the various city officials, .
city department heads and city employees not included in the abov
clessification, shall be allowed a number of the annual incre-
ments hereinbefore provided according to their‘respective posi~
tions equal to the number of full years of employment in their
respective present positions. ’
SECTION 4, Part-time Emp&mymeﬁto
| The Common Council, or any other officer who may be so
auvthorized and empowered by the Common Council, may employ per-
sons on a part~time basis to perform any of the duties of the
positions listed in Section 2 of this ILocal Law, as herein mod-=-
ified, as it relates to Section 11-B of the City Charter..
SECTIQON R, Laws Repealed. ‘
" Tocal Iaw No. 1 of 1945, Local Law No. 1 of 1946,
Local Iaw No.l of 1947, Local Law No. 9 of 1947 and Local Law
No. 10 of 1947, and any other local statute or any portion
thereof which may be,'in whole or in part, inconsistent with
the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed.
SECTION 6 Time of Taking Effect,

This act shall become effective July 16, 1948 after Public
Hearing and uvon approval by the Mayor.
On roll call: Aldermen Holland, LEClair, Villonil and Cardi

voted in the affirmative; Aldermen Croteau and Ryan In the negati
CARRIED. '

CERTIFIED TO THE MAYOR THIS / 7/ DAY OF JULY, 1948.

o)

/ Deputy City Clerk

THE FOREGOING LOCAL LAW IS HEREBY APPROVED AFTER PUBLIC
HEARING HEID THIS ./ % DAy oF JULY, 2948
| WAAVA /(

Mayor

ve .,




